BILL NO. 64 OF 1925.

A BILL TO AMEND THE EDUCATIONAL TAX ACT.

NOTE.

This Bill provides for the levy of a tax of three mills on the dollar on the assessed value of land within school districts which are not town school districts, and the distributing of such money in accordance with any statutory regulations that may be applicable thereto.

> WALTER S. SCOTT, Legislative Counsel.

(This note does not form any part of the Bill and is offered merely as a partial explanation of some of its provisions.)

BILL

No. 64 of 1925.

An Act to amend The Educational Tax Act.

(Assented to , 1925.)

H IS MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

1. This Act may be cited as "The Educational Tax Act Amendment Act, 1925."

2. The Educational Tax Act, being chapter 30 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 1922, is amended as to section 4 by striking out paragraph (a) thereof, and substituting the following: "(a) land in any school district which includes any city,

town, or village, or part thereof."

3. Sections 6 and 7 of the said Act are hereby struck out.

4. Section 10 of the said Act is amended as to subsection (2) thereof by adding thereto the words "and in respect of land included within any organized school district.'

5. Section 12 of the said Act is amended by striking out all words after the words "Government of Canada," and substituting the following: "and the taxes received in respect of land included in any organized school district shall be deposited by him in the general revenue fund as special accounts and shall be expended by him from time to time in aid of rural education in accordance with the provisions of The School Grants Act or such other statutory authority as may be applicable thereto."

6. This Act shall come into force on the.....day of.....19...

No. 64.

FIFTH SESSION FIFTH LEGISLATURE 15 GEORGE V 1925

_

BILL

An Act to amend The Educational Tax Act.

Received and read the

First time....

Second time.....

Third time.....

EDMONTON: J. W. JEFFERY, KINC'S PRINTER E.D. 1925